

FILED  
SEPTEMBER 2, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

**No. 33990-4-III**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JEROME J. CURRY, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
Attorney for Jerome Curry  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
253-445-7920

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Trial Court Erred In Accepting Mr. Curry's Waiver of Counsel Despite His Equivocation.	11
B. Trial Court Erred When It Denied Defendant's Motion For An Evidentiary Hearing.	14
C. The Trial Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Curry's Motion to Introduce The CAD Report.	16
D. The Court of Appeals Should Not Award Costs In The Event The State Substantially Prevails On Appeal.	20
IV. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	21
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 17 Wn. App. 916, 567 P.2d 650 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Coley</i> , 180 Wn.2d 543, 326 P.3d 702 (2014) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1444 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. DeWeese</i> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 21 Wn. App. 354, 585 P.2d 173 (1978) .....	13
<i>State v. Luverne</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995) .....	13
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000).....	20
<i>State v. Radka</i> , 120 Wn. App. 43, 83 P.3d 1038 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	12
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001). .....	11

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387, 97 S.Ct. 1232, 51 L.Ed.2d 424 (1977) .....	12
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975).....	11

*Gideon v. Wainwright*, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) .....11

*Johnson v. Zerbst*, 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938).....12

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....11, 15

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....15

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 7..... 14

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22.....11, 15

**Statutes**

RCW 5.45.020.....18, 19

RCW 10.73.160.....20

**Other Authorities**

CrR 3.6.....7, 15, 16, 22

ER 801.....17

ER 802.....18

ER 807.....18, 19

Karl. B. Tegland, *Washington Practice, Evidence* § 803:30 (2013-2014 ed.).....19

RAP 14.2.....20
